
GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH 
ABSTRACT 

School Education Department – Providing necessary Infrastructure facilities in all 
Government Schools in the state of Andhra Pradesh through Hybrid Annuity Mode 
(HAM) by calling for request for Proposal/Tender – Completion of works in six 
packages within 24 months on e-procurement platform – To incur expenditure  
3.00% Petty Supervision (PS) charges and 0.50% Quality Control (QC) charges 
within the project cost – Orders – Issued. 
 

SCHOOL EDUCATION (PROG.Il) DEPARTMENT 
G.O.MS.No. 77                                                                                        Dated: 04-10-2017 

                   Read the following:- 
 
 
 

1. G.O.Ms.No.63, School Education(Prog.II) Dept., dt:07.08.2017 
2. From the State Project Director, SSA, A.P, Amaravati,  

Lr. Rc. No.2524/SSA/CW/Infrastructure Gap/2016, Dt:23-09-2017  
 

***** 
ORDER : 
 In the G.O. 1st read above, Government have accorded the administrative 
approval for the works i.e.  "Providing necessary infrastructure viz. Furniture, 
Compound Walls & Bio-Fencing and Additional Class Rooms including Library 
Rooms, Water & Electrical facilities in all Government Schools" with an estimated 
cost of Rs. 4848.00 Crores on Hybrid Annuity Mode (HAM) by calling for Request 
For Proposal/ Tender with suitable Special Conditions of Contract and General 
Conditions of Contract in as many packages as required and to complete the works 
within 24 months in order to equip all schools in the State with good infrastructure, 
good environment for providing quality education to the students. The cost of the 
project would be met from the School Education budget by making a provision in the 
Budget Estimates from the year 2017-18 to 2024-25. 

2. In the reference 2nd read above, the State Project Director, SSA, A.P., Amaravati 
has proposed to take up the above works in all Government Schools in Six 
packages to complete the works within 24 months as given below and the 
expenditure for the engineering personnel salaries and other office expenditure 
including furniture, stationery, computers, hire vehicles, office consumables etc., 
may be met from the 3.00% Petty Supervision (PS) charges. The expenditure 
towards equipment for the quality control would be met from the 0.50% Quality 
Control (QC) charges of the project cost. 

SI.  
No. Name of the Package 

Amount Rs. in 
Crores 

1 Package-I Providing necessary infrastructure viz. Furniture, 
Compound Walls & Bio-Fencing and Additional Class Rooms 
including Library Rooms, Water & Electrical facilities in all 
Government Schools (Srikakulam, Vizianagaram and Visakhapatnam 
districts) 

1135.68 

2 Package-II Providing necessary infrastructure viz. Furniture, 
Compound Walls & Bio-Fencing and Additional Class Rooms 
including Library Rooms, Water & Electrical facilities in all  
Government Schools (East Godavari and West Godavari districts) 

730.43 

 

(PTO) 
 

 

 



::2:: 
 

3 Package-III Providing necessary infrastructure viz. Furniture, 
Compound Walls & Bio-Fencing and Additional Class Rooms 
including Library Rooms, Water & Electrical facilities in all  
Government Schools (Krishna and Guntur districts) 

667.73 

4 Package-IV Providing necessary infrastructure viz. Furniture, 
Compound Walls & Bio-Fencing and Additional Class Rooms 
including Library Rooms, Water & Electrical facilities in all  
Government Schools (Prakasam and SPSR Nellore districts) 

767.55 

5 Package-V Providing necessary infrastructure viz. Furniture, 
Compound Walls & Bio-Fencing and Additional Class Rooms 
including Library Rooms, Water & Electrical facilities in all  
Government Schools (Chittor and YSR Kadapa districts) 

811.33 

6 Package-VI Providing necessary infrastructure viz. Furniture, 
Compound Walls & Bio-Fencing and Additional Class Rooms 
including Library Rooms, Water & Electrical facilities in all  
Government Schools (Ananthapur and Kurnool districts) 

735.28 

Total 4848.00 
 

3. In the circumstances reported by the State Project Director, SSA, A.P. in 
the reference 2nd read above, Government after careful examination of the 
matter hereby permit the State Project Director, SSA, A.P., Amaravati to take up 
the works for providing necessary infrastructure viz. “Furniture, Compound Walls & 
Bio-Fencing and Additional Class Rooms including Library Rooms, Water & 
Electrical facilities in all Government Schools in the state of Andhra Pradesh" with an 
estimated cost of Rs. 4848.00 Crores on Hybrid Annuity Mode (HAM) in Six 
packages as proposed at para 2 above by calling for Request For Proposal/ Tender 
on e-procurement platform and to permit him to meet the expenditure for the 
engineering personnel salaries and other office expenditure including furniture, 
stationery, computers, hire vehicles, office consumables etc., from the 3.00% Petty 
Supervision (PS) charges and the expenditure towards equipment for the quality 
control from the 0.50% Quality Control (QC) charges within the project cost. 

4. The State Project Director, SSA, A.P. and the Commissioner of School 
Education, A.P., shall take further necessary action accordingly. 
 

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH) 

            ADITYA NATH DAS 
                    SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT 

 

To 
The State Project Director, SSA, A.P.  West Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada 
The Commissioner of School Education, A.P. Ibrahimpatnam, Vijayawada. 
Copy to :  
The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, A.P. Vijayawada  
The Pay & Accounts Officer, A.P. Vijayawada 
APS to Minister (HRD) 
PS to Spl. C.S. to Govt (SE) 
 

// FORWARDED BY ORDER // 

 
         SECTION OFFICER 


